to support valuations and we expect downward pressure

possibly to the tune of 10% come year end 2020.

FHT’s latest valuation saw a dip of 3.5% in SGD terms (but

c.5%-11% in local currency terms, with the biggest drop from

Germany) as at Sept 2020.  This in our view provides investors

with a possible yardstick into how valuations may look like

come their respective year ends in Dec 2020. Based on our

estimated 5%-15% drop in hotel valuations, most hotel REITs

are expected to see their gearing levels increase from the

current c.39% to c.42%, with the exception of FEHT,  with

gearing possibly hitting 46% (on the assumption of a 15%

drop in valuations).

We believe that this scenario of a 20% decline in asset prices

is unlikely given (i) tight cap rates for transactions in Singapore

(hotels are transacted at < 3% yield) and (ii) cashflows are not

as severely impacted given the government quarantine

business in 2020, while the gradual re-opening of borders will

be positive for the local hospitality industry over time, and (iii)

low interest rates which is supportive for cap rates to not

expand significantly.

Gearing sensitivity to asset declines

Leverage Asset Decline

Latest reported -5% -10% -15% -20% -25% -30%

ART 36% 38% 40% 42% 44% 46% 49%

CDLHT 37% 39% 40% 42% 44% 47% 49%

FEHT 39% 41% 44% 46% 49% 52% 56%

FHT 36% 38% 40% 42% 44% 47% 50%

Source: companies, DBS Bank

Page 10

ed: TH/ sa:, PY, CS

BUY
Last Traded Price (30 Nov 2020): S$1.04  (STI : 2,805.95)

Price Target 12-mth: S$1.20 (15% upside) (Prev S$1.10)

Analyst

Geraldine WONG 65 6682 3719   geraldinew@dbs.com

Derek TAN +65 6682 3716   derektan@dbs.com

What’s New
• Pent-up travel demand, especially for leisure, to drive a

“V-shaped” recovery for global travel

• ART’s global portfolio enables the REIT to capture

demand within domestic and international travel, ahead

of its peers

• Revision of estimates to align with sector estimated

road to normalization of four years, which is